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Thank you for purchasing the RIVAPOWER portable battery.
Read carefully all instructions and warnings before using the RIVAPOWER.
Product package:
• RIVAPOWER portable battery
• User manual
• Micro USB cable
Specifications:
Input DC 5V : Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Li-Polymer battery: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Size: 131 × 68 × 11 mm

Safety protection:
Over charge | Over discharge | Short circuit protection | Over current
Operating instructions:
Charge the external battery fully before the first use. Connect the cable to the Micro USB input 
port of the external battery. Connect the other end of the cable to the power source. We rec-
ommend using RIVAPOWER charger with at least 12W (2.1A) output. Approximate full charging 
time is 3–4 hours.
The LED indicator shows the charge level during the charging of the RIVAPOWER battery. After 
RIVAPOWER battery is fully charged, 4 LED indicator lights are constantly on. Disconnect the cable 
from the battery when charging is complete.
To charge the mobile device, connect it to the output port (Port 1 and/or 2) of the RIVAPOWER bat-
tery using the cable. Charging will start automatically, and the indicator will show the remaining 
charge of RIVAPOWER battery. Disconnect the cable from the battery when charging is completed.
Pass through charging
This function allows connecting simultaneously the external battery to the power socket and 
mobile devices to the battery. In this case mobile devices and external battery are charging 
simultaneously.
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifies connected device and delivers its fastest possible charge.
We do not recommend keeping RIVAPOWER battery discharged, as it might be damaged. Press 
the button to check the battery charge.  

Caution:
Do not open, modify, disassemble, moist, drop, crush or shake the RIVAPOWER. Do 
not  use the RIVAPOWER under high humidity, high or low temperature, direct sun-

light. Do not attempt to replace any part of the device. Operating temperatures: 0°C to 40°C. Keep 
away from children. The RIVAPOWER portable battery is meant for use only in conjunction with 
the appropriate mobile devices. Manufacturer is not responsible for any damages to any mobile 
devices incurred through the use of this product Improper use of the RIVAPOWER may result in 
product damage, excess heat, toxic fumes, fire or explosion, for which damages the Purchaser, 
and not the Manufacturer is responsible. Always take used batteries to your local battery recycling 
center. Never dispose of batteries in the garbage. Disposal of batteries in the garbage is unlawful 
under state and federal laws and regulations. The guarantee period is 24 months from the moment 
of sale to the customer. 

The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
Manufacturer: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Country of origin: China.

EN DE FR IT
Vielen Dank für den Kauf von dem Akku für Portabelgerät  RIVAPOWER.
Lesen Sie sorgfältig alle Anweisungen und Warnungen 
vor dem Gebrauch von RIVAPOWER.
Produktverpackung:
• Akku für Portabelgerät RIVAPOWER 
• Benutzerhandbuch
• Micro USB-Kabel
Angaben:
Eingangsdatenübertragung: Micro USB 1.5A
Ausgangsdatenübertragung: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Gesamt 2.1A)
Li-Polymer Akku: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Größe: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Sicherheitsanweisungen:
Überberechnung | Überbelastung | Kurzschlusssicherheit | Überstrom
Betriebsanleitung:
Vor em ersten Gebrauch laden Sie die externe Batterie voll auf. Schließen Sie das Kabel an den 
Micro USB der externen Batterie an. Das andere Kabelende schließen Sie an die Stromquelle an. 
Zum Aufladen kann ein Computer, ein Netzladegerät oder ein Auto Ladegerät verwendet werden. 
Wir empfehlen das RIVAPOWER-Ladegerät mit der Ausgangsleistung mindestens 12W (2.1A) zu 
verwenden. Die geschätzte Gesamtladezeit beträgt 3–4 Stunden. 
Während des Ladevorgangs von RIVAPOWER wird der Ladestatus angezeigt. Die vier Anzeigen 
leuchten nach dem vollständigen Aufladen von RIVAPOWER dauernd. Wenn der Ladevorgang zu 
Ende ist, schalten Sie das Kabel von der Batterie ab.
Zum Aufladen eines Mobilgerätes schließen Sie es an den Ausgang von RIVAPOWER (Ausgang 
1 und/oder 2) mit dem Kabel an. Das andere Kabelende schließen Sie ans Mobilgerät an. Der 
Ladevorgang beginnt automatisch, der Restladestatus der externen Batterie RIVAPOWER wird 
angezeigt. Wenn der Ladevorgang zu Ende ist, schalten Sie das Kabel von der Batterie ab.
Die Durchladefunktion 
Ermöglicht, die externe Batterie ans Netz und Mobilgeräte an die Batterie gleichzeitig anzuschlie-
ßen. In diesem Fall werden gleichzeitig die Mobilgeräte und die externe Batterie aufgeladen. 
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifiziert jedes angeschlossene Gerät und startet die schnellstmögliche Auf-
ladung.
Es wird nicht empfohlen, die externe Batterie leer zu halten. Das kann zur Beschädigung der 
Batterie führen. Um den Ladestatus zu sehen, drücken sie die Taste.

Warnung:
Den RIVAPOWER nicht öffnen, verändern, zerlegen, feucht werden lassen, fallen 
lassen, zerdrücken oder erschüttern. Den RIVAPOWER nicht bei hoher Feuchtigkeit, 

hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung verwenden. Rivapower darf 
nicht über zwei Ladebuchsen gleichzeitig aufgeladen werden. Betriebstemperaturen: 0 Grad bis 
40 Grad. Von Kindern fernhalten. Der RIVAPOWER tragbare Akku ist für den. Der Hersteller trägt 
keine Verantwortung für die Schäden aller Geräte, die durch Verwendung des Produktes zu Stande 
gekommen sind. Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch von RIVAPOWER kann das Produkt beschädigt 
werden. Folgen sind übermäßige Hitze, giftige Dämpfe, Feuer oder Explosion, für die der Käufer 
und nicht der Hersteller verantwortlich sind. Bringen Sie immer gebrauchte Batterien zum lokalen 
Wertstoffhof. Schmeißen Sie die Batterien nie in den Müll. Die Garantiezeit beträgt 24 Monate 
und startet mit dem Verkauf an den Kunden.

Das Design und die Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 
Hersteller: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Ursprungsland: China

Nous vous remercions d‘avoir choisi la batterie externe RIVAPOWER.
Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions
et les avertissements avant d‘utiliser RIVAPOWER.
L‘emballage du produit contient:
• Une batterie externe RIVAPOWER
• La notice d‘utilisation
• Câble Micro USB
Spécificités:
Input DC: Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Batterie Lithium-Polymère: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Taille: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Sécurité:
Surchargé | Déchargé | Protection contre les courts-circuits | Surintensité
Mode d‘emploi:
Chargez complètement la batterie externe avant de l‘utiliser pour la première fois. Connectez le 
câble au port d‘entrée Micro USB de la batterie externe. Connectez l‘autre extrémité du câble à 
la source d‘alimentation. Pour la recharger, vous pouvez utiliser un ordinateur, un chargeur du 
réseau ou un chargeur de voiture. Nous vous recommandons d‘utiliser un chargeur RIVAPOWER 
avec une puissance de sortie d‘au moins 12W (2.1A). Le temps de chargement total estimé est 
de 3–4 heures.
Lors du chargement de la batterie RIVAPOWER, l‘indicateur indique le niveau de charge. Une fois 
la batterie RIVAPOWER complètement chargée, les 4 indicateurs resteront allumés en perma-
nence. Débranchez le câble de la batterie lorsque la charge est terminée.
Pour recharger un appareil mobile, connectez-le au port de sortie de la batterie RIVAPOWER (port 
1 et/ou 2) à l‘aide d‘un câble. Connectez l‘autre extrémité du câble à l‘appareil mobile. La charge 
commencera automatiquement, l‘indicateur montrera le niveau de batterie restant de la batterie 
RIVAPOWER externe. Débranchez le câble de la batterie lorsque la charge est terminée.
Fonction de recharge diffusée:
Il est possible de connecter simultanément une batterie externe sur secteur et des appareils 
mobiles à la batterie. Dans ce cas, il y a une charge simultanée des appareils mobiles et de la 
batterie externe.
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifie le dispositif connecté et le recharge le plus rapidement possible.
Il n‘est pas recommandé de stocker une batterie externe RIVAPOWER déchargée. Cela pourrait 
endommager la batterie. Pour vérifier le niveau de charge, appuyez sur le bouton.

Mise en garde:
Ne pas ouvrir, modifier, démonter, mouiller, faire tomber, écraser ou secouer 
RIVAPOWER. N’utilisez pas RIVAPOWER dans un milieu humide, sous une température 

trop élevée ou trop basse, ne laissez pas l’appareil sous la lumière directe du soleil. N’essayez pas de 
remplacer une partie de l’appareil. Températures de fonctionnement: de 0 °C à 40 °C. Gardez l’appareil 
hors de portée des enfants. La batterie externe RIVAPOWER est destinée à être utilisée uniquement 
avec des périphériques mobiles appropriés.
Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages causés à tout appareil mobile suite à l’utilisation de 
ce produit. Une utilisation incorrecte de RIVAPOWER peut entraîner des dommages à l’appareil, tels 
que: un excès de chaleur, des fumées toxiques, un incendie ou une explosion, dont le seul responsable 
est l’utilisateur, et non le fabricant. Emmenez toujours les batteries usées dans votre centre local de re-
cyclage des batteries. La période de garantie est de 24 mois à compter du moment de la vente au client.

Le design et les spécificités peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.
Fabricant: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Pays d’origine: Chine

Ti ringraziamo per aver acquistato la batteria portatile RIVAPOWER.
Leggi con attenzione istruzioni ed avvertimenti prima 
di utilizzare RIVAPOWER.
La confezione comprende:
• RIVAPOWER batteria portatile
• Manuale per l’uso
• Cavo Micro USB
Dati specifici:
Input DC: Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Totale 2.1A)
Batteria Li-Polymer: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Misure: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Protezione di sicurezza:
Ricarica eccessiva | Assenza totale di carica | Protezione per corto circuito | Sovraccarico
Istruzioni per l’uso:
Prima del primo utilizzo caricare completamente la batteria esterna. Collegare un’estremità del 
cavo alla porta di ingresso Micro USB della batteria esterna. Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo 
alla fonte di alimentazione. Per la ricarica può essere utilizzato un computer, un caricabatterie da 
muro o da auto. Si consiglia di utilizzare la batteria esterna RIVAPOWER con potenza di uscita non 
inferiore a 12W (2.1A). Tempo approssimativo di ricarica completa: 3–4 ore. 
Durante la ricarica della batteria esterna RIVAPOWER il livello di carica è mostrato da un indica-
tore. La completa carica della batteria RIVAPOWER viene segnalata dall’illuminazione continua di 
quattro indicatori. Scollegare il cavo dalla batteria quando la carica è completa.
Per ricaricare un dispositivo mobile collegarlo tramite il cavo alla porta di uscita della batteria 
esterna RIVAPOWER (porta 1 e/o 2). Collegare l’altra estremità del cavo al dispositivo mobile. 
La ricarica si avvia automaticamente, l’indicatore mostrerà il livello di carica rimanente della bat-
teria esterna RIVAPOWER. Scollegare il cavo dalla batteria quando la carica è completa.
Funzione di Ricarica Pass-through 
Collegamento simultaneo della batteria esterna alla rete e dei dispositivi mobili alla batteria. 
In questo caso i dispositivi mobili e la batteria esterna vengono ricaricati simultaneamente.
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifica il dispositivo connesso e lo ricarica il più veloce possibile.
Non lasciare RIVAPOWER scarico; questo potrebbe danneggiare la batteria. Per controllare il livello 
di batteria premi il pulsante.

Attenzione:
Non aprire, modificare, riassemblare, bagnare, gettare, rompere o scuotere 
RIVAPOWER. Non utilizzare RIVAPOWER in caso di forte umidità, temperatura 

alta o bassa, sole diretto. Non tentare di sostituire nessuna parte del dispositivo. Temperatura di 
funzionamento: 0 °C fino a 40 °C. Tenete lontano dalla portata dei bambini. La batteria portatile 
RIVAPOWER è progettata per funzionare solo con dispositivi elettronici consoni. La casa produttri-
ce non si assume responsabilità in caso di danni ai dispositivi elettronici dovuti per via di un errato 
utilizzo di  RIVAPOWER che comporti danni, surriscaldamento, fumi tossici, fuoco o esplosioni, che 
danneggino l’utente, senza responsabilità diretta della casa produttrice. Getta le batterie usate 
nel posto predefinito, non assieme agli altri rifiuti. Non gettare mai le batterie nella spazzatura. 
Gettare le batterie nella spazzatura è un reato perseguibile secondo le norme in vigore. Il periodo 
di garanzia è di 24 mesi dal momento dell’acquisto da parte dell’utente. 

Il design e le caratteristiche estetiche del prodotto potrebbero cambiare senza avvertimenti.
Casa produttrice: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Nazione: China
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ES
Gracias por comprar la batería del portátil de RIVAPOWER.
Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones 
y advertencias antes de usar el RIVAPOWER.
Paquete del producto:
• Batería portátil RIVAPOWER
• Manual del usuario
• Cable Micro USB
Especificaciones:
Entrada DC: Micro USB 1.5A
Salida DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Batería de polímero de litio: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Tamaño: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Protección de la seguridad:
Sobre carga | Sobre descarga | Protección del cortocircuito | Sobre corriente
Instrucciones de uso:
Antes de su utilización cargue completamente el cargador portátil. Conecte el cable al puerto 
de entrada Micro USB del cargador portátil. El otro extremo del cable conéctelo a la fuente de 
energía. Para la carga también se puede utilizar el ordenador, un cargador de corriente o un 
cargador de automóvil. 
Recomendamos utilizar el dispositivo RIVAPOWER con una potencia no menor a los 12 W (2.4 A). 
El tiempo promedio de carga es de 3–4 horas.
Al momento de cargar, el dispositivo RIVAPOWER tiene un indicador del nivel de carga.
Después de la carga completa del dispositivo RIVAPOWER los 4 indicadores se iluminarán de 
manera continua. 
Desconecte el cable del cargador portátil si la carga ha finalizado.
Para cargar su dispositivo móvil conéctelo al puerto de salida del cargador RIVAPOWER (Puesto 1 
o/y 2) con ayuda del cable. El otro extremo del cable conéctelo a su dispositivo móvil. La carga ini-
ciara de manera automática, el indicador mostrara el nivel de carga restante del cargador portátil 
RIVAPOWER. Desconecte el cable si la carga ha finalizado.
Función de carga simultánea
Es posible la conexión simultánea del cargador portátil a la fuente de energía y a los dispositivos 
móviles. En este caso se cargará de manera simultánea el cargador portátil y los dispositivos 
móviles. 
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifica el dispositivo conectado y asegura una carga rápida.
No es recomendable guardar el cargador portátil RIVAPOWER sin carga. Esto puede provocar 
daños al dispositivo. Para comprobar el nivel de carga, apriete el botón.

Precaución:
No abrir, modificar, desmontar, húmeda, gota, aplastar o agitar el RIVAPOWER. No 
use el RIVAPOWER bajo humedad alta, temperatura alta o baja, la luz solar directa. 

No trate de reemplazar cualquier parte del dispositivo. Temperaturas de operación: 0 °C a 40 °C. 
Mantener alejado de los niños. La batería portátil RIVAPOWER significa solamente para uso en 
conjunto con los dispositivos de entretenimiento móvil apropiado. Fabricante no es responsable 
de cualquier daño a cualquier entretenimiento móvil dispositivos efectuados mediante el uso de 
este producto incorrecto usan de la RIVAPOWER puede resultar en daños al producto, exceso de 
calor, vapores tóxicos, incendio o explosión, por lo que perjudica al comprador, y entonces no es el 
fabricante quien es responsable. Tome siempre las baterías usadas para su centro de reciclaje local 
de baterías. Nunca deseche las baterías en la basura. Disposición de baterías en la basura es ilegal 
bajo las leyes federales, estatales y reglamentos. El período de garantía es de 24 meses desde el 
momento de la venta al cliente.

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.
Fabricante: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. País de origen: China.



LV RU ET RO LT
Paldies, ka iegādājāties RIVAPOWER pārnēsājamo akumulatoru. 
Pirms izmantojat RIVAPOWER, rūpīgi izlasiet 
visus norādījumus un brīdinājumus. 
Produkta komplektā ietilpst:
• RIVAPOWER pārnēsējamais akumulators
• Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
• Micro USB kabelis
Specifikācijas:
Ieejas spriegums: Micro USB 1.5A
Izejas spriegums: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Kopā 2.1A)
Li-Polimēru baterija: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh 
Izmērs: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Drošības aizsardzība:
Pārlāde | Pārizlāde | Īssavienojumu aizsardzība | Palielināta strāva 
Lietošanas instrukcija:
Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes pilnībā uzlādējiet ārējo akumulatoru. Pievienojiet kabeli Micro 
USB ārējā akumulatora ieejas portā. Otro kabeļa pusi pievienojiet barošanas avotam. Uzlādēša-
nai var būt izmantots dators, tīkla lādēšanas ierīce vai automašīnas lādētājs. Iesakam izmantot 
RIVAPOWER lādēšanas ierīci ar izejas spriegumu ne mazāk kā 12W (2.1A). Aptuvenais laiks pilnai 
uzlādei ir 3–4 stundas. 
RIVAPOWER akumulatora uzlādēšanas laikā indikators parāda uzlādes līemni. Pēc pilnas RI-
VAPOWER akumulatora uzlādes 4 indikatori deg pastavīgi. Atslēdziet kabeli no akumulatora, ja 
uzlādēšana ir pabeigta.
Mobīlas ierīces uzlādēšanai pievienojiet to RIVAPOWER akumulatora izejas ieejai (1. ieeja un/
vai 2.) ar kabeļa palīdzību. Kabeļa otro pusi pieslēdziet pie mobīlas ierīces. Uzlādēšana sāksies 
automātiski, indikators rādīs atlikušo RIVAPOWER ārējā akumulatora uzlādes līmeni. Atslēdziet 
kabeli no akumulatora, ja uzlādēšana ir pabeigta.
Caurlādēšanas funkcija
Ir iespējama ārēja akumulatora vienlaicīga pieslēgšana pie tīkla un mobīlo ierīču pie akumulatora. 
Šajā gadījumā notiek vienlaicīga mobīlo ierīču un āreja akumulatora uzlāde.
Smart outputi
RIVAPOWER nosaka pieslēgto ierīci un nodrošina tai pēc iespējas ātrāku uzlādi.
Neiesakam uzglabāt ārējo akumulatoru RIVAPOWER izlādēto. Tas var novest līdz akumulatora 
bojāšanas. Lai pārbaudītu uzlādes līmeni, nospiediet pogu.

Drošības norādījumi:
Nekad nemēģiniet pārveidot vai izjaukt ārējo portatībo barošanas avotu (nekad
neatveriet to korposu). Izvairīties no ierīces triecieniem, kritumiem.

Izvairīties no saskarsmes ar mitrumu, augstām un zemām temperatūrām, no tiešiem saules 
stariem. Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamās vietās. Nepareiza lietošana var sabojāt ierīci! Ražotājs 
nav atbildīgs par iespējamiem mobilo ierīču bojājumiem, kas bija pieslēgti pie ārēja portatīva 
barošanas avota.
Izmantoto vai bojāto barošanas avotu obligāti nodot speciālos akumulatoru utilizācijas iestādēs, 
tos nedrīkst vienkārši izmest. Garantijas laiks - 24 mēneši no trešajām personām pārdošanas brīža.

Ražotājs patur tiesības veikt dizaina, elektriskās shēmas vai konstrukcijas izmaiņas bez iepriek-
šēja brīdinājuma.
Ražotājs: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Izcelsmes valsts: Ķīna.

Благодарим Вас за приобретение внешнего 
портативного аккумулятора RIVAPOWER. 
Перед использованием аккумулятора RIVAPOWER 
внимательно прочитайте инструкцию.
Комплектация:
• внешний аккумулятор RIVAPOWER
• Инструкция по эксплуатации
• Кабель Micro USB
Технические характеристики:
Вход 5В: микро USB 1,5A
Выход SMART USB1 2,1A / SMART USB2 2,1A (Максимум 2,1А)
Литий-полимерная батарея: 3,7 В 5000 мАч 18,5 Вч 
Размеры: 131 × 68 × 11 мм
Предохранительная защита:
Защита от перегрузок | Защита от коротких замыканий | Защита от чрезмерного заряда 
и разряда.
Инструкция по эксплуатации.
Перед первым использованием полностью зарядите внешний аккумулятор. Подсоедините 
кабель к входному порту Micro USB внешнего аккумулятора. Другой конец кабеля подсое-
дините к источнику питания. Для зарядки может быть использован компьютер, зарядное 
устройство от сети или автомобильное зарядное устройство. Рекомендуем использовать 
зарядное устройство RIVAPOWER с выходной мощностью не менее 12Вт (2,4А). Ориентиро-
вочное общее время полной зарядки 3–4 часов. 
Во время зарядки аккумулятора RIVAPOWER индикатор показывает уровень заряда. После 
полной зарядки аккумулятора RIVAPOWER 4 индикатора светятся постоянно. Отключите 
кабель от аккумулятора, если зарядка закончена.
Для зарядки мобильного устройства подсоедините его к выходному порту аккумулятора 
RIVAPOWER (порт 1 и/или 2) с помощью кабеля. Другой конец кабеля подключите к мо-
бильному устройству. Зарядка начнется автоматически, индикатор будет показывать 
оставшийся уровень заряда внешнего аккумулятора RIVAPOWER. Отключите кабель от 
аккумулятора, если зарядка закончена.
Функция сквозной заряд
Возможно одновременное подключение внешнего аккумулятора к сети и мобильных 
устройств к аккумулятору. В этом случае происходит одновременный заряд мобильных 
устройств и внешнего аккумулятора.
Smart output
Аккумулятор определяет подключенное устройство и выбирает оптимальный режим 
заряда.
Не рекомендуется хранить разряженный внешний аккумулятор RIVAPOWER, это может 
привести к повреждению аккумулятора. Для проверки уровня заряда нажмите кнопку.

Меры предосторожности.
Не открывайте корпус внешнего аккумулятора. Не бросайте устройство и 	
избегайте ударов. Избегайте воздействия влаги, высокой и низкой темпера-

туры, попадания прямых солнечных лучей. Держите устройство вне доступа детей. Непра-
вильная эксплуатация может повредить устройство!
Производитель не несет ответственности за возможные повреждения мобильных 
устройств, подключаемых к внешнему аккумулятору! Утилизируйте аккумуляторы только 
в специальных пунктах утилизации батарей. Гарантийный срок – 24 мес. с момента про-
дажи. Срок службы – 3 года.  

Производитель оставляет за собой право вносить изменения в дизайн, электрическую 
схему и конструкцию изделия без предварительного уведомления.
Производитель: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Страна производства: Китай.

Täname Teid, et ostsite välis akupank RIVAPOWER.
Enne RIVAPOWER aku kasutamist hoolega loege kasutusjuhendit.
Koostis:
• Välisaku RIVAPOWER
• Kasutusjuhend
• Laadimisjuhe micro-USB
Tehnilised andmed:
Input DC 5V: Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Liitium-polümeer aku: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Suurus: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Turvakaitse:
Ülekoormuse kaitse | Lühisekaitse | Ülelaadimis ja tühjaks laskmis kaitse.
Kasutusjuhend.
Enne esimest kasutamist täielikult laadige väline aku. Ühendage kaabel välise aku Miсro USB 
sisendpordiga. Teine kaabliots ühendage toiteallikaga. Laadimiseks võib kasutada arvutit, laa-
dijat võrgust või autolaadijat. Soovitame kasutada RIVAPOWER laadijat, mille väljundvõimsus on 
vähemalt 12W (2.1A). Ligikaudne täielik laadimisaeg on 3–4 tundi. Aku laadimise ajal näitab 
RIVAPOWERi indikaator laengu taset. Pärast aku täieliku laadimist 4 RIVAPOWERi indikaatorit 
säravad pidevalt. Kui laadimine on lõppenud, ühendage kaabel akust lahti. 
Mobiilseadme laadimiseks ühendage see kaabli abil RIVAPOWERi aku väljundpordiga (port 1 ja 
/ või 2). Teine kaabliots ühendage mobiilseadmega. Laadimine algab automaatselt, indikaator 
näitab RIVAPOWERi välise aku järelejäänud laengu taset. Kui laadimine on lõppenud, ühendage 
kaabel akust lahti. 
Läbilaske laadimise funktsioon
Üheaegselt on võimalik ühendada väline aku võrguga ja mobiilseadmed akuga. Selljuhul toimub 
üheaegne mobiilseadmete ja välise aku laadimine.
Smart output
RIVAPOWER tuvastab ühendatud seadme ja tagab selle võimalikult kiire laadimise.
Pole soovitav hoida tühjenenud välist akut RIVAPOWER. See võib põhjustada aku kahjustamist. 
Laengu taseme kontrollimiseks vajutage nupule.	 Ohutus.

Ohutus
Ärge avage aku korpuse.
Ärge visake seadmet, ja vältige lööke. Vältige niiskust, kõrgeid ja madalaid

temperatuure ja otseseid päikese kiirdeid. Hoidke akupank lastest eemal. Mitte nõuetekohane ka-
sutamine võib rikkuda seadmet. Tootja ei vastuta seadmete mitte nõuetekohase kasutamise eest 
ja võimalikud rikkud teistele mobiil seadmetele! Utiliseerige akud ainult akujäätmete punktis.
Garantii – 24 kuud pärast ostmist. 

Tootja jäätab endale õiguse muuta disaini, diagrammi ja tehnilisi andmeid ilma sellest ette teatamist.
Tootja: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Tootja riik: Hiina.

Vă mulțumim pentru achiziția bateriei portabile RIVAPOWER.
Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare.
Pachetul conține:
• Acumulator portabil RIVAPOWER 
• Manual de utilizare
• Cablu Micro USB
Specificații:
Input DC 5V: Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Baterie litiu-polymer: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Dimensiuni: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Protecții de siguranță:
Supraîncărcare | Descărcare excesivă | Scurtcircuit | Supratensiune
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
Încărcați complet bateria externă înainte de a folosi pentru prima dată. Conectați cablul la portul 
de intrare Micro USB al bateriei externe. Conectați celălalt capăt al cablului la sursa de alimentare. 
Pentru încărcare, puteți utiliza un computer, un încărcător din rețea sau un încărcător pentru au-
tovehicol. Vă recomandăm să utilizați un încărcător RIVAPOWER cu o putere de ieșire de cel puțin 
12W (2.1A). Timpul total estimat de încărcare este de 3–4 ore. 
În timpul încărcării bateriei RIVAPOWER, indicatorul arată nivelul de încărcare. După ce acumula-
torul RIVAPOWER este încărcat complet, cele 4 indicatoare luminează constant. Deconectați cablul 
de la baterie când încărcarea este finalizată.
Pentru a încărca dispozitivul mobil, conectați-l la portul de ieșire al bateriei RIVAPOWER (portul 
1 și/sau 2) utilizând un cablu. Conectați celălalt capăt al cablului la dispozitivul mobil. Încărcarea 
va începe automat, indicatorul va arăta nivelul de încărcare al bateriei externe RIVAPOWER. Deco-
nectați cablul de la baterie când încărcarea este finalizată.
Cu Funcția “Încărcare în lanț” puteți să conectați simultan bateria externă la rețea și dispozi-
tivele mobile la baterie. În acest caz, bateria externă și dispozitivele mobile se încarcă simultan. 
Smart output
RIVAPOWER identifică dispozitivul conectat și oferă cea mai rapidă încărcare posibilă.
Nu este recomandat să depozitați bateria externă RIVAPOWER când acesta este descărcată. Acest 
lucru poate duce la deteriorarea bateriei. Pentru a verifica nivelul de încărcare, apăsați butonul.

Ațentionări:
Nu deschideți, modificați, dezasamblați, udați, scăpați, loviți sau zdruncinați 
acumulatorul RIVAPOWER.  Nu folosiți acumulatorul RIVAPOWER în condiții de 

umiditate crescută, la temperaturi crescute sau joase, direct în lumina soarelui. 
Nu încercați să înlocuiți orice parte a dispozitivului. Temperaturi de funcționare: 0 °C–40 °C. Nu 
lăsați la îndemâna copiilor. Acumulatorul RIVAPOWER este conceput pentru a funcționa doar 
împreună cu dispozitivele mobile corespunzătoare. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru even-
tualele defecțiuni ale aparatelor electronice apărute în timpul folosirii produsului. Folosirea neco-
respunzătoare a acumulatorului RIVAPOWER poate duce la defectarea produsului, supraîncălzire, 
fum toxic, foc sau explozie, lucruri pentru care cumpărătorul este responsabil și nu producătorul. 
Întotdeauna duceți bateriile uzate la centrele locale de colectare ți reciclare. Nu aruncați la gunoi 
bateriile. Aruncarea la gunoi a bateriilor este nelegală și se supune reglementărilor și legislației 
în vigoare. Termenul de garanție pentru acest produs este de 24 luni începând cu data achiziției. 

Designul și specificațiile se pot modifica fără notificare prealabilă.
Producător: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Țara de origine: China.

Dėkojame Jums įsigijus išorinį nešiojamąjį akumuliatorių RIVAPOWER.
Prieš pradedant naudoti akumuliatorių RIVAPOWER 
įdėmiai perskaitykite instrukciją.
Sudedamosios dalys:
• RIVAPOWER pārnēsējamais akumulators
• Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
• Micro USB kabelis
Specifikācijas:
Input DC 5V: Micro USB 1.5A
Output DC: SMART USB1 2.1A / SMART USB2 2.1A (Total 2.1A)
Ličio-polimerinė baterija: 3.7V 5000mAh 18.5Wh
Matmenys: 131 × 68 × 11 mm
Apsauga:
Apsauga nuo perkrovimų | Apsauga nuo trumpųjų jungimų | Apsauga nuo perdėto įkrovimo ir 
iškrovimo.
Eksploatavimo instrukcija:
Prieš pradedant naudoti pilnai įkaukite išorinį akumuliatorių. Prijunkite kabelį prie įėjimo porto 
Micro USB išorinio akumuliatoriaus. Kitą kabelio galą prijunkite prie maitinimo šaltinio. Įkrovimui 
gali būti naudojamas kompiuteris, įkrovimo prietaisas nuo tinklo arba automobilio įkrovimo prie-
taisas. Rekomenduojame naudoti įkrovimo prietaisą RIVAPOWER su išeinamuoju galingumu ne 
mažiau 12W (2.4А). Preliminarus bendras pilno įkrovimo laika s 3–4 valandos. Akumuliatoriaus 
RIVAPOWER Įkrovimo metu indikatorius rodo įkrovimo lygį. Pilnai įkrovus RIVAPOWER akumuli-
torių, 4 indikatoriai pastoviai šviečia. Atjunkite kabelį nuo akumuliatoriaus, jei įkrovimas baigėsi. 
Norint įkrauti mobilų prietaisą, prijunkite jį prie išeinamojo porto akumuliatoriaus RIVAPOWER 
(porta 1 ir/arba 2) kabelio pagalba. Kitą kabelio galą prijunkite prie mobilaus prietaiso. Ikrovimas 
prasidės automatiškai, indikatorius rodys išorinio akumuliatorias RIVAPOWER likusį įkrovimo lygį. 
Atjunkite kabelį nuo akumuliatoriaus, jei įkrovimas baigėsi.  
Kryžmininio įkrovimo funkcija
Yra įmanoma vieenu metu prijungti išorinį akumuliatorių prie tinklo ir mobilius prietaisus prie 
akumuliatoriaus. Tokiu būdu vienu metu vyksta mobiliųjų prietaisų ir išorinio akumuliatoriaus 
įkrovimas. 
Smart output
RIVAPOWER nustato prijungtą įrenginį ir suteikia greičiausiai įmanomą įkrovimą. 
Nėra rekomenduojama saugoti iškrautą išorinį akumuliatorių RIVAPOWER. Tai gali sukelti akumu-
liatoriaus gedimą. Norint patikrinti įkrovimo lygį, paspauskite mygtuką. 

Atsargumo priemonės:
Neatidarykite išorinio akumuliatoriaus korpuso.
Nemėtikite prietaiso ir venkite dūžių.

Venkite drėgmės, aukštų ir žemų temperatūrų, tiesaus saulės spindulių patekimo. Laikykite 
prietaisą nepasiekiamoje vaikams vietoje. Neteisinga eksploatacija gali pakenkti prietaisui! 
Gamintojas nėra atsakingas už galimus mobilių prietaisų gedimus, prijungiamų prie išorinio 
akumuliatoriaus! Utilizuokite akumuliatorius tik specialiuose baterijų utilizavimo punktuose. 
Garantinis laikotarpis - 24 mėn.  

Gamintojas pasilieka teisę keisti dizainą, elektros schemą ir gaminio konstrukciją be išankstinio 
perspėjimo.
Gamintojas: Riva Handelsgesellschaft mbh. Kilmės šalis - Kinija.

www.rivacase.com
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